

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
(Northern Division)

CAROLINE COUNTY BRANCH OF THE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE  
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs,  
v.  
TOWN OF FEDERALSBURG, MARYLAND,  
Defendant.

Civil Action No. 23-00484-SAG

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
UNDISPUTED, MATERIAL FACTS .....	2
I.    The Demographics of Federalsburg.....	2
II.   Federalsburg Election System.....	2
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    Plaintiffs are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Their Claims That They Suffered Unlawful Discrimination Under the Challenged Election System and Risk More of the Same Under the Current Town Charter, in Violation of Their Rights Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act and 42 U.S.C. § 1983. ....	11
A.    Plaintiffs Satisfy All Three Factors of the Gingles Test. ....	13
1. <i>Gingles</i> Factor One: Federalsburg’s Black population is sufficiently large and geographically compact to form a majority in two single-member districts.....	13
2. <i>Gingles</i> Precondition Two: The Black community is cohesive....	14
3. <i>Gingles</i> Precondition Three: White voters vote sufficiently as a bloc to usually defeat Black voters’ preferred candidates. ....	16
B.    Plaintiffs Satisfy the Totality of the Circumstances Test and the Senate Factors.....	18
1.    Federalsburg and Caroline County have a long history of official, voting-related discrimination, including use of election features that enhance discrimination. ....	19
2.    Discrimination in Federalsburg and across the Eastern Shore has caused racial oppression over centuries, with lasting impacts today in the form of severe socioeconomic disparities.....	22
3.    Federalsburg is not responsive to its Black residents. ....	25
II.   Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Declaratory Judgment and Nominal Damages as Redress for Defendant’s Violation of Their Voting Rights.....	26
A.    Unless Judgment is Entered for Plaintiffs and Against the Town, Defendant’s Compliance with the VRA Under Resolution 23–07 Remains Conditional, Unenforceable, and Vulnerable to Legal Challenge and Thus Does Not Completely Cure the Town’s VRA Violation. ....	27

B.	To Fully Vindicate Their Rights, Plaintiffs are Entitled to an Award of Nominal Damages under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 for Defendant’s Violations of the Voting Rights Act. ....	30
1.	The Voting Rights Act is enforceable by Black voters under 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	30
2.	Pursuant to § 1983, Plaintiffs are entitled to awards of nominal damages for Defendant’s violation of their rights under the Voting Rights Act, again ensuring against mootness. ....	31
CONCLUSION.....		34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>6th Cong. Dist. Republican Comm. v. Alcorn</i> , 913 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	28
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , No. 21-1086, 2023 WL 3872517 (U.S. June 8, 2023) .....	3, 4, 12, 19
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	10
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	13
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2018) .....	29
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs of Mobile Cnty., Al.</i> , 542 F.Supp. 1078 (S.D. Ala. 1982), <i>aff’d</i> , 706 F.2d 1103 (11th Cir. 1983), <i>aff’d</i> 464 U.S. 1005 (1983) .....	19
<i>Cane v. Worcester Cnty, Md.</i> , 840 F.Supp. 1081 (D. Md. 1994) .....	16, 17
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	31, 33
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013) .....	28
<i>Coca v. City of Dodge</i> , No. 22-1274-EFM, 2023 WL 2987708 (D. Kan. 2023) .....	30
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017) .....	29
<i>Edward B. Marks Music Corp. v. Charles K. Harris Music Publ’g Co.</i> , 255 F.2d 518 (2d Cir.1958) .....	33
<i>Fred Ahlert Music Corp. v. Warner/Chappell Music, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	33
<i>Harris v. Harris</i> , 151 F.3d 186 195 .....	33

*Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski*,  
 No. 21–806, 2023 WL 3872515 (U.S. June 8, 2023) .....11, 30

*Inlet Assocs. v. Assateague House Condo. Ass’n*, 313 Md. 413 (1988).....29

*Johnson v. De Grandy*,  
 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....17

*Johnson v. Helion Techs., Inc.*,  
 No. CV DKC 18–3276, 2022 WL 3043413 (D. Md. Aug. 2, 2022), *appeal dismissed sub nom. Toomey v. Helion Techs., Inc.*, No. 22–1949, 2022 WL 18678813 (4th Cir. Oct. 18, 2022).....32

*Knussman v. Maryland*,  
 16 F.Supp.2d 601 (D. Md. 1998).....31

*Marylanders for Fair Representation v. Schaefer*,  
 849 F.Supp. 1022 (D. Md. 1994).....11, 13, 17, 19

*Montes v. City of Yakima*,  
 No. 12–CV–3108–TOR, 2015 WL 11120964 (E.D. Wash. Feb. 17, 2015).....20

*Porter v. Clarke*,  
 852 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2017) .....30

*Prince George's Cnty. v. Thurston*, 479 Md. 575 (2022) .....29

*Schwier v. Cox*,  
 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) .....31

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
 478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... *passim*

*Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians v. Jaeger*,  
 No. 2:33–cv–22, 2022 WL 2528256 (D.N.D. July 7, 2022).....30

*United States v. Charleston Cnty., S.C.*,  
 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004) .....16

*United States v. City of Cambridge*,  
 799 F.2d 137 (4th Cir. 1986) .....28

*Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski*,  
 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....32, 33

*Wayne v. Venable*,  
 260 F. 64 (8th Cir. 1919) .....33



*Wis. Legislature v. Wis. Elections Comm’n*,  
142 S. Ct. 1245 (2002) (per curiam) .....26

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §§ 2201–02.....2

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*

*Voting Rights Act of 1965*, 52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....10

Lydia Woolever, *Turning Tides: After Decades of Silence, the Eastern Shore  
Begins to Reckon with Its Difficult History*.....22
